(R-2002-1396)

## RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 296557 ADOPTED ON MAY 2 8 2002

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

- 1. That the low base bid of Lambco Engineering, Inc., a California corporation, meeting the specifications for Construction of Sewer Main Replacement Group Job 634B [Project] in the City of San Diego, California, is hereby accepted, in an amount not to exceed \$2,137,402.94.
- 2. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to award a phase-funded contract to Lambco Engineering, Inc. in accordance with the document on file in the Office of the City Clerk as Document No. 175121.
- 3. That the expenditure of an amount not to exceed \$434,178 for Phase I of the Project is hereby authorized.
- 4. That the additional expenditure of an amount not to exceed \$1,420,331 from Sewer Fund 41506, CIP No. 44-001.0, Annual Allocation Sewer Main Replacement is hereby authorized solely and exclusively for said Project and related costs, provided that the City Auditor and Comptroller first furnishes one or more certificates demonstrating that the funds necessary for such expenditure are or will be on deposit with the City Treasurer.

5. That the Auditor and Comptroller is authorized, upon advice from the administering department, to transfer excess budget funds, if any, to the appropriate reserves.

APPROVED: CASEY GWINN, City Attorney

By

Eric A. Swenson

Deputy City Attorney

EAS:far:pev 05/07/02

Aud.Cert:2201070 Or.Dept:E&CP Bid No: K02057C

R-2002-1396

## The City of San Diego CERTIFICATE OF CITY AUDITOR AND COMPTROLLER

|   | ı                                       | HEREBY                                       |  |  | the mone   |  | •  | OR<br>DE  | IGINATING — PT. NO.:  of funds for          | the purpose se   |
|---|---|--|--|--|--|--|--|---|---|--|
|   | the                                     |  | g resol                                      |  |  |  |  |   |   | nto the Treasury   |
| ,   |   | \$ 205,428.00                                |  |  |  |  | Fund 41506   |   |   |  |
| Purp  | ose                                     | <u>Authorizi</u>                             | ng the e                                     | expenditu  | ire of funds   | for the pur  |  | l .   | Phase 1 cons                                | struction of   |
|   |   | Sewer G                                      | roup Jo                                      | b 634B.  | (CIP's 442   | 171)   | _  |   |   |  |
| Date  |   | April 29, 2002                               |  |  |  | Ву   | By: Kobecky Weben  |   |   |  |
|   |   |  |  |  |  | CCOLNITING DA  |  | DITOR AND CO  | OMPTROLLER'S                                | DEPARTMENT   |
| ACCTG.  | CY                                      |  |  |  | A  | CCOUNTING DA JOB                                     | OPERATION  | BENF/   |   |  |
| LINE  | PY                                      | FUND   | DEPT   | ORG.   | ACCOUNT  | ORDER  | ACCOUNT  | EQUIP   | FACILITY                                    | AMOUNT   |
| 1   | 0                                       | 41506  | 773  | 960  | 4278   | 440010   |  |   |   | \$205,428.00   |
|   |   |  |  |  |  |  | -  |   |   |  |
|   |   |  |  |  |  |  |  |   |   |  |
|   |   |  |  |  |  |  |  |   |   |  |
|   |   | TOTAL AMOUNT                                 |  |  |  |  |  |   |   | FUND OVERRIDE  |
| equirer<br>urpose<br>reasur<br>ame a<br>nticipa | mente<br>e of<br>y, our<br>e to<br>sted | ts of the said con rare and be dra to come i | Charter<br>tract, th<br>ticipated<br>wn, and | of the C<br>at suffici<br>I to com<br>I that the<br>Treasury | ity of San I<br>ent moneys<br>e into the<br>e said mon | Diego, that<br>s to meet t<br>Treasury,<br>ey now ac | sufficient the obligation to the creature that the creature that the creature that the sufficient the sufficient the sufficient that the sufficien | moneys had ons of sail dit of the need to | ave been ap<br>d contract a<br>appropriatio | enformity with the propriated for the propriated for the properties of the propertie |
| NOL   | U <b>⊏</b> X                            | ceed \$                                      |  | 220  | 5,750.00   | <u>.</u>   | -  |   |   |  |
| Vend  | lor                                     | Lambco                                       | Engine                                       | ering, Inc   | •  |  |  |   |   |  |
| Purp  | ose                                     | Awardin                                      | g the co                                     | ntract an  | d authorizir   | ng the expe  | enditure of  | funds for F   | Phase 1 of S                                | ewer Group   |
|   |   | Job 634                                      | B. (CIP                                      | 442171)  |  |  | $\sim$   |   |   |  |
| Date  |   |  | April  | 29, 2002   |  | Ву   |  | Becky   | Web   | PUDA PONTATIVE   |
|   |   |  |  |  | Α  | CCOUNTING DA   |  | DITOR AND CO  | OMPTROLLER'S                                | DEPARTMENT   |
| ACCTG.  | CY                                      | ET D. D.                                     | DEPT   | ODC  |  | JOB  | OPERATION ACCOUNT  | BENF/   | FACILITY                                    | , AMOUNT   |
| LINE 2  | PY<br>O                                 | 41506  | 773  | ORG. 960   | 4278   | ORDER 175124   | ACCOUNT  | EQUIP   | FACILITY                                    | \$150,000.00   |
| 3   | 0                                       | 41506  | 773  | 960  | 4278   | 440010   |  |   |   | 78,750.00  |
|   |   |  |  |  |  | -  |  |   |   |  |
|   |   |  |  |  |  |  |  |   |   |  |
|   |   |  |  |  |  |  |  | TOTAL A   | MOUNT                                       | \$434,178.00   |
| C-361 (RE                                       | V 2-92                                  | )  |  |  | Λ  |  |  |   |   | FUND OVERRIDE  |

296557 MAY 2 8 2002 AC\_\_

2201070